GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3645
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8"™AUGUST, 2017

COMPENSATION FOR FISHERMEN

3645. MOHAMMED FAIZAL.:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE $f¥ 3R fohaTel shoaror &1
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to grant compensation to the fishermen of Union
Territory of Lakshadweep;
(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) the details of the funds which have been sanctioned and allocated by the Government in this
regard?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) & (b). No such proposal regarding grant of compensation to the fishermen of Union Territory (UT)
of Lakshadweep is received and under consideration in the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying
& Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare at present. However, this Department is
implementing the Central Plan Scheme on ‘Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management
of Fisheries’ with ‘National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen’ as one of the components. Under this
financial assistance is provided to fishers during the lean fishing season/fishing ban period, insurance
coverage and also for construction of houses and creation of other basic amenities such as drinking
water facility & community halls. Besides, assistance for fisheries development activities in the Union
Territory of Lakshadweep is also provided.

(© Details of the funds released to the Union Territory of Lakshadweep for development of
fisheries based on the proposals received from them under the Blue Revolution scheme from this
department are given below.

S1.No Year Funds released(Rs.in lakh)
1 2015-16 42.25

2 2016-17 Nil

3 2017-18 500.00 (allocated fund)
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